The study was conducted in the School Year 2025-2026, utilizing the descriptive 

method using survey questionnaire. The respondents of the study were twenty (20) 

designated counselors, three hundred thirty (330) Grade 9 learners and five (5) jurors for a 

total of three hundred fifty-five (355) respondents. 

The raw data were statistically treated using frequency count, percentage technique 

weighted mean, mathematics mean, stratified sampling and f-test analysis of variance. 

Findings and conclusions revealed that the extent of personal experiences encountered by the